2012 and 31 December 2012, with consequential adjustments to

comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2012 as follows:

4. 採納新推出╱修訂之香港財務報
告準則（續）

香港會計準則第19號（2011年）：員工

福利

香港會計準則第19號（2011年）引入

多項僱員福利之會計政策修訂。其

中，香港會準則第19號（2011年）

取消了香港會計準則第19號（2011

年）引入了多項僱員福利之會計政策

修訂。其中，香港會計準則第19號

（2011年）取消了「緩衝區法」，「緩衝

區法」指界定福利計劃之精算利潤和

損失可按員工的預計平均剩餘服務

年期被延遲和確認為利潤或虧損。

根據修訂後的標準，所有精算收益

及虧損會被即時確認為其他全面收

益並於權益內。此外，所有過去服

務成本（包括未符合條件的過去服務

成本）會被即時確認為利潤或虧損。

由於採用香港會計準則第19號

（2011年），本集團已改變之前應用

「緩衝區法」的僱員福利相關會計政

策。此變動採用了香港會計準則第

19號（2011年）中的過渡性條文所

以不會對比較資料作敏感度分析。

此會計準則的採用並不會對本集團

之本年度及遞延稅項和業績及財務

狀況構成重大影響。會計政策的變

動已追溯採納，而相對調整於對二

零一二年一月一日以及二零一二年

十二月三十一日之比較資料亦重列

如下：

2013 Annual Report 年報 119

/ 財務報表附註 Notes to the Financial Statements /

截至2013年12月31日止年度

For the year ended 31 December 2013

4. ADOPTION OF NEW/REVISED HKFRSs (Continued)

 HKAS 19 (2011): Employee Benefits (Continued)

採用香港會計

準則第19號

(2011)之影響

先前呈報

As previously

reported

Effect of the

adoption of

HKAS 19 (2011)

經重列

As restated

千美元 千美元 千美元

本集團 The Group US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

增加╱（減少）

Increase/

(Decrease)

綜合收益表
 截至2012年
 12月31日：

Consolidated income statement

 for the year ended

 31 December 2012:

行政費用 Administrative expenses 302,040 (4,590) 297,450

本年度溢利 Profit for the year 600,129 4,590 604,719

年內應佔溢利： Attributable to:

 本公司股東  Owners of the Company 455,171 3,451 458,622

 少數權益股東  Non-controlling interests 144,958 1,139 146,097

綜合全面收益表
 截至2012年
 12月31日：

Consolidated statement of

 comprehensive income for the

 year ended 31 December 2012:

界定福利責任

 之重估值

Remeasurement of defined

 benefit obligations — 7,016 7,016

本年度全面

 收益總額

Total comprehensive income

 for the year 636,249 11,606 647,855

應佔全面收益： Attributable to:

 本公司股東  Owners of the Company 481,891 8,813 490,704

 少數權益股東  Non-controlling interests 154,358 2,793 157,151

每股溢利截至2012年

 12月31日：
Earnings per share for the year

 ended 31 December 2012:

 基本  Basic US8.14 cents US0.06 cents US8.20 cents

 攤薄  Diluted US8.11 cents US0.06 cents US8.17 cents

4. 採納新推出╱修訂之香港財務報
告準則（續）

 香港會計準則第19號（2011年）：員工

福利（續）

120 TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

/ 財務報表附註 Notes to the Financial Statements /

截至2013年12月31日止年度

For the year ended 31 December 2013

4. ADOPTION OF NEW/REVISED HKFRSs (Continued)

 HKAS 19 (2011): Employee Benefits (Continued)

採用香港會計

準則第19號

(2011)之影響

先前呈報

As previously

reported

Effect of the

adoption of

HKAS 19 (2011)

經重列

As restated

千美元 千美元 千美元

本集團 The Group US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

增加╱（減少）

Increase/

(Decrease)

綜合財務狀況表
 截至2012年
 12月31日：

Consolidated statement of

 financial position

 at 31 December 2012:

員工福利責任 Employee benefit obligations 18,060 8,060 26,120

儲備 Reserves 2,456,313 (6,783) 2,449,530

 －重估值儲備  – Remeasurement reserve — (11,655) (11,655)

 －保留溢利  – Retained profits 1,559,147 4,872 1,564,019

本公司股東應佔

 權益

Total capital and reserves

 attributable to owners of

 the Company 2,550,933 (6,783) 2,544,150

少數股東權益 Non-controlling interests 946,312 (1,277) 945,035

股東權益總額 Total equity 3,497,245 (8,060) 3,489,185

綜合財務狀況表
 於2012年
 1月1日：

Consolidated statement of

 financial position at

 1 January 2012:

員工福利責任 Employee benefit obligations 14,064 19,666 33,730

儲備 Reserves 1,965,581 (15,596) 1,949,985

 －重估值儲備  – Remeasurement reserve — (17,017) (17,017)

 －保留溢利  – Retained profits 1,307,047 1,421 1,308,468

本公司股東應佔

 權益

Total capital and reserves

 attributable to owners of

 the Company 2,099,745 (15,596) 2,084,149

少數股東權益 Non-controlling interests 586,521 (4,070) 582,451

股東權益總額 Total equity 2,686,266 (19,666) 2,666,600

4. 採納新推出╱修訂之香港財務報
告準則（續）

 香港會計準則第19號（2011年）：員工

福利（續）

2013 Annual Report 年報 121

/ 財務報表附註 Notes to the Financial Statements /

截至2013年12月31日止年度

For the year ended 31 December 2013

4. ADOPTION OF NEW/REVISED HKFRSs (Continued)

 HKAS 19 (2011): Employee Benefits (Continued)

採用香港會計

準則第19號

(2011)之影響

先前呈報

As previously

reported

Effect of the

adoption of

HKAS 19 (2011)

經重列

As restated

千美元 千美元 千美元

本公司 The Company US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

增加╱（減少）

Increase/

(Decrease)

財務狀況表
 於2012年
 12月31日：

Statement of financial position

 at 31 December 2012:

員工福利責任 Employee benefit obligations 9,441 3,390 12,831

儲備 Reserves 192,835 (3,390) 189,445

 －重估值儲備  – Remeasurement reserve — (6,508) (6,508)

 －保留溢利  – Retained profits 161,291 3,118 164,409

股東權益總額 Total equity 287,455 (3,390) 284,065

財務狀況表
 於2012年
 1月1日：

Statement of financial position

 at 1 January 2012:

員工福利責任 Employee benefit obligations 8,425 9,876 18,301

儲備 Reserves 171,200 (9,876) 161,324

 －重估值儲備  – Remeasurement reserve — (10,661) (10,661)

 －保留溢利  – Retained profits 165,279 785 166,064

股東權益總額 Total equity 305,364 (9,876) 295,488

 Various HKFRSs: Annual Improvements Project - 2009-2011

Cycle

The improvements comprise a number of improvements to

standards including the following that are considered to be

relevant to the Group:

4. 採納新推出╱修訂之香港財務報
告準則（續）

 香港會計準則第19號：（2011年）員工

福利（續）

香港財務報告準則：2009年至2011年

週期之年度改進

此等改進包括一系列對準則的改

進，與本集團相關的改進如下：

122 TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

/ 財務報表附註 Notes to the Financial Statements /

截至2013年12月31日止年度

For the year ended 31 December 2013

4. ADOPTION OF NEW/REVISED HKFRSs (Continued)

 HKAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements - Clarification

of the Requirements for Comparative Information